existing financial

business of the Group,

including securities

brokerage, asset

management and

securities investments.

Approximately

43.65% of the

proceeds from the

placing has been

used to support

the development

of existing

financial business

of the Group and

the balance will be

used as intended.

Save as disclosed, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the

past 12 months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) upon allotment and issue of the Connected Award Shares (assuming no change in

the total issued Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of issue of the Connected

Award Shares in full under the Share Award Scheme):

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment

and issue of the Connected

Award Shares (assuming that

there is no other change in the

existing shareholding of the

Company) (Note 3)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Hao Tian Development Group

Limited (Note 1) 3,164,504,688 59.84 3,164,504,688 59.11

Oshidori International Holding

Limited (Note 2) 625,000,000 11.82 625,000,000 11.67

Mr. Fok — — 60,975,610 1.14

Other Connected Grantees — — 4,500,000 0.08

Public 1,498,449,873 28.34 1,498,449,873 28.00

Total 5,287,954,561 100.00 5,353,430,171 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Hao Tian Development Group Limited was interested in 3,164,504,688

Shares through its directly wholly-owned subsidiary, Win Team Investments Limited, which in turn held (i)

2,388,944,688 Shares through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Hao Tian Management (China) Limited; and (ii)

775,560,000 Shares through its 92.41%-owned subsidiary, Hao Tian Management (Hong Kong) Limited.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Oshidori International Holding Limited was interested in 625,000,000

Shares through its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, Kenson Investment Limited.